(c) and may revise the methodologies and parameters for purposes, including, but not limited to, obtaining or maintaining any
necessary federal approvals as required by subdivision (d).

(g) Commencing no sooner than July 1, 2024, and notwithstanding Section 13340 of the Government Code, one hundred fifteen
million dollars ($115,000,000) annually shall be continuously appropriated to the department from the General Fund to support the
payments implemented pursuant to this section, except that such amount may be adjusted pursuant to subdivision (h).

(h) If the Protect Access to Healthcare Act of 2024 (A.G.

[...]

amount available for directed payments to children’s hospitals as specified in subdivision (g) and the amount directed pursuant to
subdivision (c) may be reduced by the estimated total amount of such increases, as determined by the Department of Health Care
Services, in an amount not to exceed seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) annually.

(i) It is the intent of the Legislature that the payments implemented pursuant to this section are to augment amounts that would
otherwise be payable to children’s hospitals by a Medi-Cal managed plan or the department. It is not the intent of the Legislature that

[...]

(5) Suspend default enrollment of enrollees who do not select a contractor for the delivery of health care services.

(6) Impose civil monetary sanctions consistent with the dollar amounts and violations specified in Section 438.704 of Title 42 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, as follows:

(A) A limit of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each determination of the following:

(i) The contractor fails to provide medically necessary services that the contractor is required to provide, under law or under
its contract with the department, to an enrollee covered under the contract.

(ii) The contractor misrepresents or falsifies information to an enrollee, potential enrollee, or health care provider.

[...]

medical condition or history indicates probable need for substantial future medical services.

(ii) The contractor misrepresents or falsifies information that it furnishes to the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services or to the department.

(C) A limit of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each beneficiary the director determines was not enrolled because of a
discriminatory practice under clause (i) of subparagraph (B). This sanction is subject to the overall limit of one hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000) under subparagraph (B).

[...]

assessed for each day the contractor fails to correct an identified deficiency. For a deficiency that impacts beneficiaries, each
beneficiary impacted constitutes a separate violation. Monetary sanctions shall be assessed in the following amounts:

(A) Up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for a first violation.

(B) Up to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for a second violation.

(C) Up to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for each subsequent violation.

(2) For monetary sanctions imposed on a contractor that is funded from one or more of the realigned accounts described in